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CitY OF LA ViISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
JUNE 19, 2007 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
APPLICATIONS FOR REPLAT,

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (HOTEL), @ RESOLUTION(S) ANN BIRCH

FINAL PUD PLAN & AMENDMENT TO @ ORDINANCE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PUD ORDINANCE — SOUTHPORT RECEIVE/FILE DIRECTOR

WEST REPLAT THREE

SYNOPSIS

Public hearings have been scheduled, and an ordinance and resolutions have been prepared to facilitate
the development of the Marriott Courtyard project in Southport West. Specific action is requested on the
following:
1. Amendment to the PUD ordinance to allow for a zero setback on the side lot line;
2. Replat and final PUD plan for approximately 19.33 acres to be known as Southport West
Replat Three; and
3. Conditional Use Permit to locate and operate a Courtyard by Marriott hotel on Lot 1,
Southport West Replat Three.
The site is generally located southwest of [-80 and Giles Road.

FiscAL IMPACT

N/A.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to resolution of items identified by the city engineer and staff.

BACKGROUND

Public hearings have been scheduled to consider an application for a replat of Lot 1, Southport West
Replat Two; an application for a conditional use permit to locate and operate a Courtyard by Marriott
hotel on proposed Lot 1, Southport West Replat Three; and an application for a final PUD Plan. Staff is
also recommending an amendment to the PUD ordinance to allow for a zero setback on the side lot line.
The property is zoned C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park with the Gateway Corridor and PUD-1
Overlay Districts. The lot is owned by JQH LaVista III Development, LLC. The application was
submitted by Carl James of Pellham Phillips Architects and Engineers on behalf of the owner.

The applicant is proposing to construct a six story hotel with 243 rooms, and will include meeting rooms,
a restaurant, a lounge and recreational facilities. An airport shuttle service is also being proposed by the
applicant which will help reduce the demand for parking spaces and reduce traffic congestion in and
around the site.




The hotel is proposed to be connected to the La Vista Conference Center through an enclosed walkway.
The property is being replatted so that the Embassy Suites hotel, the La Vista Conference Center and the
Marriott Courtyard hotel will be located on individually platted lots with their respective parking areas,
however easements provide for the parking areas and access to be shared among all of the users.

The most recent PUD ordinance for Southport West included setbacks of 60 feet to property lines for
buildings under eight stories and 125 feet to property lines for buildings over eight stories. Because of the
proposed replat, lot lines are being created between connecting structures. An amendment to the PUD
ordinance has been prepared to allow for a zero setback on the side lot line where the structures connect.

City Engineer John Kottmann and staff have reviewed the applications for the replat, conditional use
permit and final PUD plan, and have the following comments:

1.

2.

3.

Southport West Replat Three must be filed and recorded prior to execution of the conditional
use permit.

The applicant will need to complete the FAA permit process and obtain approval prior to
obtaining building permits.

All requirements of the Southport West PUD Plan and Design Guidelines must be met prior
to execution of the conditional use permit. Final design approval is pending.

All signage shall comply with the La Vista sign regulations and the adopted Southport West
PUD Plan and Design Guidelines.

. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay the tract sewer connection

fee.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Fire Chief should review the fire hydrant
location(s) for adequacy to serve the facility.

Pedestrian sidewalks and walkways need to provide safe and convenient linkages to
perimeter sidewalks. The pedestrian connection at the southwest corner of the development
from the sidewalk to the parking lot dead-ends at a parking stall. The island should be moved
to this location to accommodate the sidewalk.

The PUD plan should show an enclosed connection between the buildings on Lots 1 and 2 as
has been represented by the developer.

On May 17, 2007, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the replat application,
conditional use permit and amendment to the PUD plan to City Council subject to the resolution
of items identified in the staff report.
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AMENDING SECTION 8.B.i.b. OF
ORDINANCE NO. 1013 TO CHANGE THE BUILDING SETBACKS IN PARCEL 1, PREVIOUSLY
KNOWN AS LOT 1, SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT TWO, BEING REPLATTED AS LOTS 1 THRU 3,
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT THREE; TO REPEAL SECTION 8.B.i.b. OF ORDINANCE NO. 1013
AS PREVIOULSY ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE
EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA:

Section 1. Amendment to Section 8.B.i.b. of Ordinance No. 1013. Section 8.B.i.b. of
Ordinance No. 1013 is hereby changed to read as follows:

b. Building Setback. No part of any building eight (8) stories and over in
height shall be erected within sixty (60) feet of the perimeter property
line. No part of any building under eight (8) stories in height shall be
erected within one hundred twenty-five (125) feet of the perimeter
property line. The building setback from an internal lot line may be
zero (0) feet if approved by the City as part of a PUD Plan.

Section 2. Repeal of Section 8.B.i.b. of Ordinance No. 1013 as Previously Enacted. Section
8.B.i.b. of Ordinance No. 1013 as previously enacted is hereby repealed.

Section 3. Severability Clause. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this
ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutionality or invalidity
shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Mayor and City Council of
the City of La Vista hereby declare that it would have passed this ordinance and each section,
subsection, sentence clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections,
subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage,
approval, and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19™ DAY OF JUNE, 2007.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF A REPLAT AND PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
(PUD-1) FOR LOTS 1-3, SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT THREE, BEING A REPLAT OF LOT 1,
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT TWO, LOCATED IN THE SW % OF SECTION 18; AND THE SE
Y. OF SECTION 18; ALL LOCATED IN T14N, R12E OF THE 6™ P.M., SARPY COUNTY,
NEBRASKA, GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTHWEST OF 1-80 AND AND GILES ROAD.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

the owners of the above described piece of property have made application for
approval of a replat and final PUD plan for the proposed Lots 1-3, Southport West
Replat Three; and

the City Administrator and the City Engineer have reviewed the replat and final
PUD plan; and

on May 17, 2007, the La Vista Planning Commission held a public hearing and
reviewed the replat and PUD plan and has recommended approval subject to the
resolution of items identified in the staff report.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista,

Nebraska, that the replat and final PUD plan for Lots 1-3, Southport West
Replat Three, being a replat of Lot 1, Southport West Replat Two, located in the
SW % of Section 18; and the SE % of Section 18; all located in the T14N, R12E
of the 6™ P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, generally located southwest of 1-80 and
Giles Road be, and hereby is, approved subject to the satisfactory resolution of
all items in the staff report and execution of a Subdivision Agreement as
approved by the City Administrator and City Attorney.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19™ DAY OF JUNE 2007.

ATTEST:

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC

City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR JQH-LAVISTA COURTYARD
DEVELOPMENT, LLC TO OPERATE A HOTEL (COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT) ON LOT 1, SOUTHPORT
WEST REPLAT THREE.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

JQH-LaVista Courtyard Development, LLC has applied for a conditional use permit for the
purpose of operating a hotel (Marriott by Courtyard) on Lot 1, Southport West Replat Three,
located southwest of I-80 and Giles Road; and

the La Vista Planning Commission has reviewed the application and recommends
approval; and

the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of a
conditional use permit for such purposes, subject to the following conditions:

1. Southport West Replat Three must be filed and recorded prior to the execution of the
conditional use permit.

2. The applicant will need to complete the FAA permit process and obtain approval prior
to obtaining full building permits.

3. All requirements of the Southport West PUD Plan and Design Guidelines must be
met prior to execution of the conditional use permit. Final design approval is
pending.

4. All signage shall comply with the La Vista sign regulations and the adopted Southport
West PUD Plan and Design Guidelines.

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall pay the tract sewer
connection fee.

6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Fire Chief should review the fire hydrant
location(s) for adequacy to serve the facility.

7. Pedestrian sidewalks and walkways need to provide safe and convenient linkages to
perimeter sidewalks. The pedestrian connection at the southwest corner of the
development from the sidewalk to the parking lot dead-ends at a parking stall. The
island should be moved to this location to accommodate the sidewalk.

8. The PUD plan should show an enclosed connection between the buildings on Lots 1
and 2 as has been represented by the developer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Conditional Use Permit presented at the June 19, 2007,

City Council meeting for JQH-LaVista Courtyard Development, LLC to operate a hotel
(Courtyard by Marriott) on Lot 1, Southport West Replat Three be, and hereby is approved,
and the Mayor and City Clerk be and hereby are, authorized to execute same on behalf of
the City with such revisions or amendments thereto that the City Administrator may
determine necessary to carry out the intent of the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19" DAY OF JUNE 2007.

ATTEST:

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor



Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk
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CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION REPORT

II.

CASE NUMBER: FOR HEARING OF: June 19, 2007

Report Prepared on June 15, 2007

GENERAL INFORMATION |

A. APPLICANT: JQH-La Vista Courtyard Development, LLC |
B. PROPERTY OWNER: JQH La Vista III Development, LLC
C. LOCATION: 12520 Westport Pkwy
D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1, Southport West Replat Two
E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): CUP Review, Replat and PUD Amendment
F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: |
C-3, Highway Commercial / Office Park District; PUD-1, Planned Unit |
Development; and Gateway Corridor District.
G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: The proposal is build a Courtyard by
Marriott Hotel on a separated lot from the adjoining La Vista Conference
Center and Embassy Suites Hotel. An amendment to the PUD is requested
to allow for a zero setback on the side lot line.
H. SIZE OF SITE: 4.9 acres
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: Embassy Suites and La Vista
Conference Center are under construction on Lot 1 of the Southport West
Replat Two.
B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:
1. North: Interstate 80 Interchange
2 East: C-3, Southport East/Office and other commercial uses
3. South: C-3, Southport West Replat One/Cabela’s and City
parking lot
4. West: C-3, Southport West/Vacant
C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: Southport West Replat Two, PUD Plan

and Conditional Use Permit for the Embassy Suites Hotel and La Vista
Conference Center were approved in 2006.



APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

I:
2.

3
4,

5.

Section 6.05, Zoning Ordinance, CUP Standards for Approval
Southport West PUD Plan: Architectural and Site Design
Guidelines

Section 5.12, Zoning Ordinance, regarding C-3 Zoning District
Section 5.17, Zoning Ordinance, regarding Gateway Corridor
District

Section 3.08, Subdivision Regulations, regarding Replats

1. ANALYSIS

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the
Comprehensive Plan designates this property for commercial uses in the
gateway corridor.

A.

OTHER PLANS: Southport West PUD Plan

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1.

Access is proposed to Westport Parkway. The access points noted on
the replat are consistent with what was previously approved. The PUD
plan shows the location of the existing driveways into the City parking
lot to demonstrate coordination with the proposed entrances.

Parking for the hotel facility would consist of 246 on-site, non-covered
parking spaces. In addition, the adjoining parking lot for the
conference center and Embassy Suites hotel may be utilized for shared
parking. There has been considerable discussion regarding the amount
of parking required for all three facilities however staff believes there
will be adequate shared parking for the proposed uses. (See attached
letter from John Kottmann dated April 10, 2007, RE: Proposed PUD
Plan Amendment, comment #8.)

. The application states that shuttle services will be provided to the

airport.

A traffic study was conducted prior to approval of the first CUP for
Embassy Suites to evaluate the impact two hotels and the conference
center would have on public roads in the area. The proposed replat
will not change any trip generation or traffic impacts from what have
been anticipated and considered previously from the subject site.
Arterial street improvements on the roadway system in the Southport
area will be needed in the years ahead as the developments in this area
are completed and overall traffic increases in the Giles Road corridor.
The City has begun planning for such improvements and will need to
continue to do so.



IV.

5. Lot 1, the conference center lot, does not have direct access to a
private or public street; however, a blanket access easement will allow
for ingress and egress.

UTILITIES: All utilities are available to the site; the proposed replat
should not affect the overall drainage plan for the subdivision as
previously agreed upon.

REVIEW COMMENTS:

1.

The proposed hotel would be six stories with 243 rooms, including
meeting rooms, a restaurant, a lounge and recreational facilities. The
recreational facilities include a swimming pool, fitness center, spa,
outdoor playground and patio.

This hotel would assist in serving the patrons of the adjoining conference

center; an enclosed walkway has been represented to be constructed as a

connection to the conference center however the PUD plan does not show

this connection.

The property is being replatted so that the two hotels and the conference

center would each have their respective lots with parking areas; although it

is understood that the parking areas will be shared among the users.

The building footprint for the proposed hotel would be over 37,000 sq. ft.

and about 68,000 sq. ft. of open/green space is planned for the site.

Building design review has been substantially completed however several

design elements are under discussion or need additional information prior

to any building permit approvals:

e The glass curtain wall above the entrance canopy needs to be revised
to add interest and detail; this portion of the building does not have “an
eclectic style that is weighted towards the historical” as required.
Options would include sun shades, a different proportion of punched
windows, more brick, etc.

e A roof plan which shows the screening of the first floor rooftop
mechanical units;

The exterior screening used for individual room mechanical units;
The design of the enclosed walkway which connects the hotel to the
conference center; and

e A detailed site lighting plan.

The most recent PUD Plan for Southport West included setbacks of 60
feet to property lines for buildings under eight stories and 125 feet to
property lines for buildings over eight stories. Because of the proposed
replat, lot lines are being created between the structures resulting in zero
setbacks. A PUD amendment has been prepared to allow for the perimeter
property line setbacks to be left as written however a new category has
been created for internal lot lines which would allow for zero setbacks.



VI

VIIL.

The airport shuttle service proposed by the applicant would help reduce
the demand for parking spaces and would reduce traffic congestion in and
around the site. This proposal would satisfy the CUP standard found in
Section 6.05.11 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding an increased burden on
public facilities.

Pedestrian sidewalks and walkways need to provide safe and convenient
linkages to perimeter sidewalks. The pedestrian connection at the
southwest corner of the development from the sidewalk to the parking lot
dead-ends at a parking stall. The island should be moved to this location
to accommodate the sidewalk.

Information indicating the applicant has completed the FAA permit
process for this hotel.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the Courtyard by Marriott Hotel

Conditional Use Permit, Southport West Replat Three final plat, and the PUD
amendments subject to addressing items noted above.

ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:

1. Vicinity Map

2. City Engineer’s comments

3. Southport West Replat Three PUD Plan

4. Southport West Replat Three Final Plat

5. Courtyard by Marriott CUP Site Development Plan
COPIES OF REPORT TO:

Applicant

e s b B =

Carl James, Pellham Phillips

Anthony Moody, Embassy Suites Hotel Omaha
John Meng-Frecker, E&A Consulting

Ricky Carter, Kirkham Michael Associates

o
Prepared by:

=7 %71 /’/777’/‘// / - //////h 7
Community Development Director Date
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] i __ |LOT 1 SOUTHPORT WEST

Parcel ID Number 011590193 Legal Description REPLAT TWO
JQH LAVISTA 1l Nelghborhood

Owner Name DEVELOPMENT LLC Code 500
Mallmg Address 28861 OHN Q HAMMONS PRKWY Property Type COMM
City State SPRINGFIELD MO ’&Z’,’Jg"e’"e"’s $1,500,000
Zip Code |65806- -  |Land Valie  $4210,725 o
Property Class  |2000 Total Value $5.710,725
Property Class .
o e ,01 0303 01 03 07 Estimated Acres | 19.32
Property Address | 12520 \WESTPORT PKWY Tax District 27044

Disclaimer: This data is for informational purposes only, and should not be substituted for a

true titles search, property appraisal, survey, or for zoning district verification. Sarpy
County and the Sarpy County GIS Coalition assume no legal responsibility for the

information contained in this data.

Map Scale
1 inch = 821 feet

http://www.sarpy.com/oldterra/gisviewer/printPreview.aspx ?PrintOptData=Sarpy County Map|0|O|truelfalse]...
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THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

ROBE RI E. DR

April 10, 2007

Mr. Marcus Baker

City Planner

City of La Vista

8116 Park View Boulevard
La Vista, Nebraska 68128

CHRIS E. DORNER, [ ‘3

RE:  Proposed Conditional Use Permit
Lot 1, Southport West Replat Three
Proposed Courtyard Hotel
TD? File No. 171-345.2

Mr. Baker:

I have reviewed the documents you provided to me in your transmittal dated April 3, 2007 for the
proposed conditional use permit. I offer the following comments:

1. I have reviewed the proposed use against the standards found in Section 6.05 of the Zoning
Regulations and have no objections based on engineering aspects of those standards. Please
note that the most recent traffic impact study for Southport West as a whole was prepared in
June 2006. This study included 470 hotel rooms and a conference center on what is being
platted at Southport West Replat Three. The proposed Courtyard Hotel will raise that room
count to 500 rooms. This is not a substantial change in my opinion and will not change the
findings of this previous fraffic impact study. That study shows that arterial street
improvements on the roadway system in the Southport area will be needed in the years ahead
as the developments in this area are completed and overall traffic increases in the Giles Road
corridor. The City has begun planning for such improvements and will need to continue to do

$0.
2. The applicant will need to complete the FAA permit process relative to the height of the
proposed hotel.
3. The PUD plans will need to be approved in order to facilitate the proposed hotel. Please refer

to my review letter on the PUD.

I have no objections to the proposed Conditional Use Permit for a hotel on Lot 1, Southport West Replat
Three. :

Submitted by,

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

A’gzi"' . %ﬁﬂﬂ)

John M. Kottmann, P.E.

IMK/jlf
10836 OLD MILL ROAD - OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154-2685 -« 402-330-8860 : FAX 402-330-5866




THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

April 10, 2007

Mr. Marcus Baker

City Planner

City of La Vista

City of La Vista

8116 Park View Boulevard
La Vista, Nebraska 68128

RE:  Proposed PUD Plan Amendment
Lots 1-3, Southport West Replat Three
Proposed Hotels & Conference Center
TD* File No. 171-345.3

Mr. Baker:

I have reviewed the documents you provided to me in your transmittal dated April 3, 2007 for the
proposed conditional use permit. I offer the following comments:

1. The most recent PUD amendment approved on October 23, 2006, included setback
requirements of 60 feet to property lines for buildings under eight stories in height
and 125 feet to property lines for buildings over eight stories in height. The current
plan shows creating lot lines between the structures on the site with zero setbacks.
The most recent amendment contemplated the perimeter lot lines of the PUD district
and did not address the idea of internal lot lines. Therefore, the PUD amendment for
this PUD plan will need to differentiate between PUD district perimeter lot lines and
internal PUD district lot lines. The perimeter property line setbacks could be left as
written, but a new category for internal lot lines should be provided which would
allow for zero setbacks should be considered.

2. The PUD plan needs to address sidewalk connections from the proposed buildings to
the external sidewalk system. The plan shows only one sidewalk connection from
the conference center main entrance. I recommend consideration of secondary
sidewalk connections at two other locations to accommodate probable pedestrian
movements.

3. The PUD plan needs to show the location of the existing driveways into the City
parking lot on the southerly side of Westport Parkway to demonstrate coordination of
the proposed entrances with these existing entrances. What is labeled as Cabela’s
parking lot should be changed to say “City Parking Lot”.

4, The distances from the proposed parking lot perimeters to the right of way lines
along Westport Parkway and I-80 should be identified on the PUD plan to
demonstrate compliance with the greenspace requirements in the Southport West
Design Guidelines.

10836 OLD MILL ROAD . OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154-2685 + 402-330-8860 : FAX 402-330-5866




Mr. Marcus Baker
April 10, 2007

Page 2

5.

The Southport West Design Guidelines require 10 feet of landscaping along interior
lot lines. At the westerly perimeter of the PUD Plan there is a shared access

" driveway centered on the lot line, which makes it impossible to place the 10 feet of

greenspace along the property line. I recommend that the row of islands adjacent to
this shared drive contain an amount of greenspace equivalent to the 10 feet strip that
would have been required along the property line. The PUD amendment may need to
address this situation.

There is a data table on the PUD plan that shows composite open space on the
combined three lots to be 22.9 percent. This is less than the 25 percent required in
the latest PUD amendment and the Southport West Design Guidelines. The applicant
needs to identify whether they will revise the plan to meet this requirement or
whether they are requesting an amendment to the PUD to allow a lower percentage.

The applicant needs to provide information on the amount of parking lot interior
green space. The latest PUD amendment and the Southport West Design Guidelines
require 10 percent. It is unknown whether the proposed plan complies with this
requirement.

The PUD plan contains information on proposed and required parking. This data
shows 1990 stalls required and 953 stalls provided. The City undertook the creation
of a City Parking Lot in order to provide for shared uses between developments in
Southport and to allow for peak event overflow from one facility or use to another.
The applicable zoning regulation requirements are one space per unit for the hotels
and one space for four persons of licensed capacity in places of assembly like the
conference center. For retail, the requirement is 4.5 spaces per 1,000 square feet of
gross floor area. The largest variable in this instance is the capacity of the conference
center. It appears the data table on the submitted PUD plan is based on the Code
capacity of the conference center being 6,000 persons. The applicant should confirm
that this is what was used to show the 1500 stall requirement for the conference
center. Previous communications with the applicant and the manager of the facility
have indicated much lower capacities or parking requirements are expected for the
conference center. Perhaps it would be helpful to review what is known about the
composite parking for Cabela’s, the hotels and the conference center so far:

Available parking:

Cabela’s Lot 123 spaces

City Parking Lot 776 spaces

Proposed Hotel/Conf. Lot 953 spaces
Total 1852 spaces

Then we can examine the parking requirements for the hotels and Cabela’s since
those are fairly certain requirements. I recommend applying a 15 percent reduction
to the composite parking requirements to account for multi-purpose trips such as
those parked at the hotel that walk across the street to Cabela’s. The 15 percent
factor is very judgmental, but is based on typical multi-purpose trip reduction factors
applied in traffic impact studies.



Mr. Marcus Baker
April 10, 2007

Page 3

Required parking:
Cabela’s 581 spaces
(129,000 sf at 4.5/1,000 sf)
Two Hotels 500 spaces
(500 hotel rooms)

Total 1081 spaces

After 15% reduction 919 spaces

Therefore, with 1852 spaces available this leaves 933 spaces available for the
conference center. Again, we need to adjust for multi-purpose trips. That is some
hotel guests will also be attending conference center functions. For purposes of
examining the conference center use by itself, we would adjust the 933 stalls upwards
and use 1097 equivalent stalls available. At four persons per space this would result
in 4,388 person capacity for the conference center. This is in contract to the code
interpretation that rates the conference center at 6,000 persons (needs to be
confirmed), the general manager’s opinion that the more likely capacity of the facility
is 2,800 persons and the parking study done by JQH of their facilities showing an
average of 84.02 square feet of meeting space for each parking stall. With 42,000
square feet of meeting space in the proposed conference center the study would show
a requirement of 500 stalls. The experience of JQH in owning and operating such
facilities is probably the best source of information in this instance. I am of the
opinion that the proposed parking is adequate. It may be necessary to address the
adjustment to the parking requirement in either the amendment to the PUD or in the
conditional use permit. This could be in the form of reserving the right of the City to
limiting the size of functions at the conference to be commensurate with 933 parking
stalls if parking capacity problems are found to exist.

I recommend approval of the PUD plan subject to revising the plan to address the items noted in
this letter and any other concerns that you or other City staff have identified. The language of the
PUD amendment should be prepared prior to the request moving forward to City Council.

Submitted by,

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

Mol W, (5t

John M. Kottmann, P.E.

IMK/1f

CC:

File




THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

TIMOTHY T. PAPSTEIN, PE.
MIC TH. i
L LS. TROY 1.1 ;
L RIGUS, PE. DOUGLAS B. |
April 10, 2007 KA "KIP" P SQUIRE (L PE. 8B, KEVIN L, TRUE,
JOHN M. KOTTMANN, P.E.

L. ROHN. PE.

L. ‘IT‘HOE\.‘X PSON, BE.
Mr. Marcus Baker DAVID
City Planner . RONA
City of La Vista
8116 Park View Boulevard
La Vista, Nebraska 68128

RE: 2007 Minor & Administrative Plat Reviews
Southport West Replat Three

Review of Initial Submittal
TD? File No. 171-344.2

Mr. Baker:

I have reviewed the proposed final plat that you provided me under your transmittal dated April 3, 2007.
I offer the following comments:

TRAFFIC & ACCESS

1. The proposed replat will not change any trip generation or traffic impacts from what have
been anticipated and considered previously from the property in this application.

2. Perimeter sidewalks will be required as the lots are built upon. These sidewalks will need to
be 6 inches thick, 5 feet wide, and placed at least 6 feet from edge of walk to back of curb.
The sidewalk will need to be curvilinear in design and that will be part of the design review
process.

3. There is an existing blanket ingress/egress easement over all of the Southport West
subdivision, except for areas occupied by buildings. This blanket easement allows for
sharing of the access points identified on the plat to Southport and Westport Parkways.

4. The access points noted on the replat are consistent with what was previously approved.
However, refer to my comment letter on the PUD plan concerning verification of driveway

alighment with the City parking lot driveways.

UTILITIES & DRAINAGE

5. The proposed replatting should not affect the overall drainage plan for the subdivision
previously agreed upon.

6. The lots will have access to existing public utilities in Westport Parkways.

10836 OLD MILL ROAD - OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154-2685 - 402-330-8860 - FAX 402-330-5866




Mr. Marcus Baker
April 10, 2007

Page 2

MISCELLANEOUS

7.

10.

Article 3.08.04 of the Subdivision Regulations requires a concurrent preliminary plat.
However, Article 3.08.08 implies that a preliminary plat is not required if the guidelines of
Article 3.09.03 do not apply. Therefore, it is my opinion that a preliminary plat is not
required.

The plat will create a lot that does not have direct vehicular access to a public street. Article
4.15 of the Subdivision Regulations states that each lot shall be provided with satisfactory
vehicular access by means of a public street or approved private street. In this case, an
approved private street will occur through the PUD process.

The City Attorney should review the replat and provide an amendment to the subdivision
agreement as appropriate.

I assume that you have received a properly completed and signed application form from the
applicant.

I recommend that the final plat of Southport West Replat Three contingent upon the PUD being approved.
The City Attorney should prepare an amendment to the Subdivision Agreement as he determines
necessary, prior to this case moving forward to City Council.

Prepared by,

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

%'QM i deﬁwﬂ,b

John M. Kottmann, P.E.
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City of La Vista
Conditional Use Permit

Conditional Use Permit for Hotel

This Conditional Use Permit issued this day of , 2007, by the City of La Vista, a
municipal corporation in the County of Sarpy County, Nebraska (“City”) to, JQH-LaVista Courtyard
Development, LLC (“Owner”), pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance.

WHEREAS, Owner wishes to construct and operate a hotel upon the following described tract of land

within the City of La Vista zoning jurisdiction:

Lot 1, Southport West Replat Three located in the SW' of Section 18, and also the
SE Vi of Section 18, Township 14 North, Range 12 East of the 6th P.M. Sarpy
County, Nebraska.

WHEREAS, Owner has applied for a conditional use permit for the purpose of locating and operating a

hotel; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of a

conditional use permit to the owner for such purposes, subject to certain conditions and
agreements as hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT subject to the conditions hereof, this conditional use permit is

issued to the owner to use the area designated on Exhibit “A” hereto for a hotel, said use
hereinafter being referred to as “Permitted Use or Use”.

Conditions of Permit

The conditions to which the granting of this permit is subject are:

1. The rights granted by this permit are transferable and any variation or breach of any terms hereof shall
cause permit to expire and terminate without the prior written consent of the City (amendment to permit)
or unless exempted herein.

2. Inrespect to the proposed Use:

a.

A site plan showing the property boundaries of the tract of land and easements, proposed structures,
parking, access points, and drives shall be provided to the City and attached to the permit as Exhibit
“B”.

The hours of operation will be 24 hours a day seven days a week.

There shall not be any outside storage of materials. All trash receptacles, benches and planters shall
be placed on property and securely fastened to building or concrete.

The premises shall be developed and maintained in accordance with the site plan (Exhibit “B”) as
approved by the City and incorporated herein by this reference. Any modifications must be
submitted to the Chief Building Official for approval.

Exterior lighting, when used, shall enhance the building design and the adjoining landscape.
Building fixtures shall be of a design and size compatible with the building and adjacent areas.
Lighting shall be restrained in design and excessive brightness avoided. Lighting shall be designed to
a standard that does not impact adjoining properties.



f.  Owner shall obtain all required permits from the City of La Vista and shall comply with any
additional requirements as determined by the Chief Building Official, including, but not limited to,
building, fire, FAA and ADA.

g. Owner shall comply (and shall ensure that all employees, invitees, suppliers, structures,
appurtenances and improvements, and all activities occurring or conducted, on the premises at any
time comply) with any applicable federal, state and/or local regulations, as amended or in effect from
time to time, including, but not limited to, applicable environmental or safety laws, rules or
regulations.

h. Owner hereby indemnifies the City against, and holds the City harmless from, any liability, loss,
claim or expense whatsoever (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees and court cost)
arising out of or resulting from the acts, omissions or negligence of the owner, his agents,
employees, assigns, suppliers or invitees, including, but not limited to, any liability, loss, claim or
expense arising out of or resulting from any violation on the premises of any environmental or safety
law, rule or regulation.

3. In respect to the Gateway Corridor Overlay District and Southport West PUD Plan and Design
Guidelines:
a. Bmldmg Exterior (Style and Building Materials)

i. The elevation plans (Exhibits “C-1 and C-2”) and material samples submitted indicate a
combination of brick, E.LF.S., precast concrete and metal panels. The building has a
recognizable base, mid-fagade and cornice; however the area of the glass curtain wall over the
entry lacks interest and detail. Revisions are necessary to meet the general style requirements of
the design guidelines which state the “development should have an eclectic style that is weighted
towards the historical™.

ii. The design of the enclosed walkway which connects the hotel to the conference center must be
submitted for review.

iii. All window mullions shall be natural aluminum.

iv. The building has a combination of pitched and curved roofs. The curved roof is utilized as a
design element emphasizing the entry and signage. The pitched roof is noted to be 5/12 rather
than the required 6/12 due to FAA height restrictions.

v. The project has incorporated five of the eight optional building elements to the exterior design of
the building as prescribed by the Southport West Design Guidelines. Trellises are illustrated on
Exhibit “D” which match the trellises designed on the adjoining conference center; the project
also incorporates square columns, a pitched roof, a curved roof, and a Porte” Cochere.

b. Mechanical Units

i. According to the building elevations (Exhibits “C-1 and C-2”), there are louvers integrated with
the windows at each individual room. Such louvers shall be painted to match the surrounding
wall finishes.

ii. All roof top mechanical units shall be screened from view from public rights-of-way through the
use of permanent architectural screens that are integrated with the overall design of the building.
Roof top units are only proposed to be placed on the flat roof above the first floor on the north
elevation however detailed plans must be submitted.

iii. The plans identify the appropriate screening for the ground level units however detailed building
plans must be reviewed.

c. Refuse Screening

i. The plans indicate that the refuse containers will be screened with brick masonry walls to match
the material on the main structure. Two gates with steel frames and perforated metal will be
utilized on the enclosure per the design guidelines.

d. Landscaping and Site Treatment

i. The landscape plan (Exhibit “E”) has identified the required landscaping to the site and shall be
incorporated accordingly.

ii. Any changes to the landscape plan must be approved by the City of La Vista.



iii. All perimeter sidewalks shall be serpentine.
e. Exterior Light Fixtures
i. All exterior light fixtures used on this project for parking lots shall be in accordance with the
Southport West Design Guidelines. A Site Lighting Plan must be submitted and approved.
ii. Additional exterior decorative light fixtures to be used for pedestrian plazas and as feature lights
are attached as Exhibit “G”, and are compatible with the fixtures used on the adjacent Embassy
Suites hotel.
iii. All additional exterior light fixtures must be submitted for approval.
f. Signage
i. All signs shall comply with the City’s sign regulations.

The applicant’s right to maintain the use as approved pursuant to these provisions shall be based on the

following:

a. An annual inspection to determine compliance with the conditions of approval. The conditional use
permit may be revoked upon a finding by the City that there is a violation of the terms of approval, if
the violation continues after written notice from the City to Owner and a reasonable time for Owner
to cure such violation.

b. The use authorized by the conditional use permit must be initiated within one (1) year of approval
and shall become void two (2) years after the date of approval unless the applicant has fully
complied with the terms of approval.

c. All obsolete or unused structures, accessory facilities or materials with an environmental or safety
hazard shall be abated and/or removed at owner’s expense within twelve (12) months of cessation of
the conditional use.

Notwithstanding any other provision herein to the contrary, this permit, and all rights granted hereby,

shall expire and terminate as to a permitted use hereunder upon the first of the following to occur:

a. Owner’s abandonment of the permitted use. Non-use thereof for a period of twelve (12) months
shall constitute a presumption of abandonment.

b. Cancellation, revocation, denial or failure to maintain any federal, state or local permit required for
the Use.

c. Owner’s breach of any other terms hereof and his failure to correct such breach within ten (10) days
of City’s giving notice thereof.

If the permitted use is not commenced within one (1) year from , this
Permit shall be null and void and all rights hereunder shall lapse, without prejudice to owner’s right to
file for an extension of time pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance.

In the event of the owner’s failure to promptly remove any safety or environmental hazard from the
premises, or the expiration or termination of this permit and the owner’s failure to promptly remove any
permitted materials or any remaining environmental or safety hazard, the City may, at its option (but
without any obligation to the owner or any third party to exercise said option) cause the same to be
removed at owner’s cost (including, but not limited to, the cost of any excavation and earthwork that is
necessary or advisable) and the owner shall reimburse the City the costs incurred to remove the same.
Owner hereby irrevocably grants the City, its agents and employees the right to enter the premises and to
take whatever action as is necessary or appropriate to remove the structures or any environmental or
safety hazards in accordance with the terms of this permit, and the right of the City to enter the premises
as necessary or appropriate to carry out any other provision of this permit.

If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this agreement is held to be unconstitutional,
invalid, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof, or portions thereof, shall be deemed
severable, shall not be affected, and shall remain in full force and effect.



Miscellaneous

The conditions and terms of this permit shall be binding upon owner, his successors and assigns.

1. Delay of City to terminate this permit on account of breach of owner of any of the terms hereof shall
not constitute a waiver of City’s right to terminate, unless it shall have expressly waived said breach
and a waiver of the right to terminate upon any breach shall not constitute a waiver of the right to
terminate upon a subsequent breach of the terms hereof, whether said breach be of the same or
different nature.

2. Nothing herein shall be construed to be a waiver or suspension of, or an agreement on the part of the
City to waive or suspend, any zoning law or regulation applicable to the premises except to the

extent and for the duration specifically authorized by this permit.

3. Any notice to be given by City hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given if sent by
regular mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the owner as follows:

Contact Name and Address: Steve Minton
John Q. Hammons Hotels
300 John Q. Hammons Parkway
Springfield, Missouri 65806
(417) 873-3580

Effective Date:

This permit shall take effect upon the filing hereof with the City Clerk a signed original hereof.

THE CITY OF LA VISTA

By

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
Attest:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

CONSENT AND AGREEMENT

The undersigned does hereby consent and agree to the conditions of this permit and that the terms hereof
constitute an agreement on the part of the undersigned to fully and timely perform each and every condition
and term hereof, and the undersigned does hereby warrant, covenant and agree to fully and timely perform
and discharge all obligations and liabilities herein required by owner to be performed or discharged.

Owner:



By:
Title:

Date:
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Ratain the Localion Request Number for YOUR Own Prolection |

METROPOUTAN UTILITIES DISTRICT
OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
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COX CABCE OF OMAHA
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UNITED CABLE TELEVISION
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PROJECT NOTES

LANDSCAPE MATERIALS:
1. The A/E ond Owner reserve the right to sefect and tag afl plant
moterial ot the nursery prier to planting. The Contractor shafl provide
minimum 72~hour nofice to the A/E to schedule plont selection visit.
2. Care shall be laken during the delivery of plant materia lo ensure
plants are not damaged or subjected to dry desicoting winds, Al
plonts shatl b defivered in enclosed or tarped tucks ond trailers.

3. The A/E and Owner reserve the right to inspect plant material for
Siza ond condition of balls und root systems, insects, injuries ond
latent defects, ond to reject unsatisfactory or defective material ot
onytime during progress of Work. Remove rejected moteriols
immediately from project site.

4. Al plant materials shall be “northern grown” using northern seed
sources, Afl plant materiols shall confarm to the Americon Stendards
for Nursary Stock (ASNS), lolest edition, pubilshied by the Amsrican

5. Lorgor sizad s(ack of the species listed may be used i stock
conforms to the ASNS, All species substitutions must be appraved in
writing by the A/E.

6. Al trees shafl be branched ond of gaod form far size specified.
Tree whips do not meet these specifications.

7. Al shrubs sholl be dense and shrubby. Shrub liners da not meet
these specifications.

8. tmported topsoll shall consist of topsoll similar in physical
characteristics, development, pH end fertility to that of the site’s notive
*A* horizan soils.

9. Londscape mulch sholl consist of shredded hardwood bark mulch
which hos been screened and is free of any green folioge, twigs,
rocks, sawdust, wood shovings, dirt, growth or germination inhibiting
ingredients, or other foreign moterials. Provide mulch somple in 1
gallon plastic bog to A/E far appraval.

10. Orgonic matier shall be dark brown or black in color and copable
of enfiancing plont grawth, 98 percent of the arganic matter sholl
poss @ 1—inch screen. There shalf be no admixture of refuse (ie.,
noliceable inert contamination) or other matericls foxic to plant growth.
The organic mattar shall be frea from foreign objacts larger than 1
inch in” diometer. Organic matter shall be atandard grower's mix.
Submit sample in 1 gallon plastic bag to A/E for review and npproval
11. Edging shall be Permalac aluminum edging, 1/8° x 47 b

anbdized Tiish. Contact: Permoloc. Aluminum Bdging, 1+-800-356—8650.

PLANTING BED PREPARATION;
12. Apply "Round—Up" or approved equivalent at manufacturer's
recommended rate to kil any existing vegetation in all planting bed
areqs. Confirm length of waiting periad between chemical opplicotion
and plant installation with manufacturer. Do nat begin planting
operations until prescribed_post—opplication walting periad hos elopsed.
Take exireme care ta ovoid chemical drift to adjoining properties of
landscape plantings.

Prior to all planting, rolotil cll planting beds to prepare for plont
nstatagen to- & mnimarn depth or the height of the planting
containar or oot ball for larger pzum materiols. Completely putverize
soils to remove all clods ond clumps o oftain naturol texture of soil
materials, Eliminate uneven oreas ond low spots. Maintain lines, tevels,
prafiles, ond confour. Make chunges in grode gradual. Blend slapes into
level areas. Remove all debris, weeds, and undesirable plonts and their
roots from areas to be planted. Remove all concrete stag larger than
2° diameter.

14. Amend ol sofl in plonting beds by placing @ minimum of 4" of
imported topsoil and 2Z* depth of arganic matter to fufl extent of these
arens. Til topsoil and erganic matter into upper 12° of soil by
digging, spading, or rototiling. Do not spread if organic material or
subgrode is frozen. Finish grade surface of planting bed ta confarm ta
groding plan allowing for notural settlement and mulch thickness.

15. Remove existing soil and debris in all parking lot islonds with trees
to the depth of the tree root ball. sosure o 4 lunt by 4 luul urau
to serve os o tree platform ond refrain from furtt

25. Wropping trees is nut required, unless in the opinion of the
, tree wrop i e to specific
past experience with o spemﬁc spsmes The A/E shall be informed
which trees are to be wrapped and shofl inspect tha tree trunk prior
to wropping. Wrapping will not be used to cover bork domage or hida
defects.
26, Staking of trees is optional. If Contractor elects to stake all or
part of the trees, staking shall be completed with two 2°x2" wooden
stakea |nsluiled vertically outside the planting hole. Top of stakes shall
be set %4 to %rd's the height of the trea tnuak. Do not pierce root boll
with stakes. Stake to be driven at least 18 inches info unexcavate
subsoil below planting hote. Secura tree to stokes using “Arbor Tie
cloth strip or approved equivalent. Cloth shall be laose to allow tree
movement. Stakes and cloth ottochments shalf be removed ofter 3
mnnms for spring planting ond by the following May for fall plented
stoc
27. Cun\m:t A/E to conduct review of plantings when instalfstion is
completed.
28. Warranty plant materials for o period of one year fram the Dote
of Substantiol Completion, egainst defects including deoth an
unsatisfactory growth, except for defects resulting from obuse or
damage by others, or unusual phenamana or incidents which are
beyond the control of the Contractor. Warranty covers a maximum of
ona replacement per item. Replacement as o result of initial “punch
list™ does not constitute the maximum one yeor warranty

PLANT SCHEDULE

|CDMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME am. SiZE . SPACING |
[ OVERSTORY TREES ]
Autumn Blaze Mople Acer x freemanil 5 2 1/2" Cal. B&B  us shown
Red Sunset Mople Acer rubrum ‘Red Sunset' 3 3-3 1/2" Cal. BYA  as shown

! Gleditsi var. inermis 5 3-3 1/2" Cal. B&B  as shown

‘Shademaster’

Northern Red Oak Quercus rubra 7 2 1/2° col. B&B  as shown
[ ORNAMENTAL TREES ]
Joponese Tree Lilac Syringa reticuloto Z 7 WL Multi-stem 848 s shown

CONIFEROUS TREES

SODOING:
29. Sod afl arevs indicoted on the Orowings and creas which have
been disturbed as o result of construction, Sodding periods shall be
August 15 — October 31 ond March 31 — when possible.
Sodding can be loid as long s water is ovoilable and the ground
surfoce con be properly prepored. Sad shall not be leid on frozen or
snow—covered groun
30. Sod shall be strongly rooted sod, nat tess than 2 years old, free
of weeds ond undesiroble notive grasses, and machine cut to po
thickness of 3/4” (plus or minus 1/4"), excluding top growth ond
thatch, Provids only sod capable of vigorous growth ond developmant
when planted (viable, not dormont). Provids sod of uniform pod sizes
with moximum 5% deviation in either length or width. Broken pads ar
pads with unoven ends will not be uccoptoble. Sod pads incopable of
supporting their own weight when suspanded vertically with o firm
grasp on upper 10X of pad will be rejected.
31. Sod shall be composed principally of ot least thres improved
varleties of Dwarl Turf—type Tall Fescus ond sholl include minor
amounts of Kentucky Bluegross & Turf—type Perenniot Ryegrass species
to assist in farming sirong sod pads. Sod sholl be certified "Blue Tag
Sod” as certified by the Nebraska Crop tmprovement Association.
32. Prior to sodding, place 4™ depth of imporied lopsoil over ureas to
receive sod. Grade lopsoil to efiminate rough, low, or soft aress, and
to ensure pasitive_ drainage.
33. Rake soil surfoce to receive sod untl smooth and to completely
remove any soil crust no more than one doy prior to laying sod.
34. Moisten preporad surfoce immediately prior to loying sod. Water
thoraughly ond allow surface moisture ta dry befare loying sed. Do not
create a muddy soil condition.
35, Sod shall be loid within 24 hours from the time of sidpping. Do
ot plont dormont sod ‘or If ground s frazen.
3 sod to form o solid mass with tightly fitted joints. Butt ends
ané sides of sod suips; do not averlap. Stagger strips to offsel joints
in adiscant caurses. Work fram buards to avod damege to subgrade
ar sad. Wark sifted soil into minor crocks between pleces of sod:
remove excess to avoid smothering of adjocent sod.
37. Ploce top elevation of sod 1/2 inch below adjoining edging ar
paving.
38. Water sod thoroughly with o fine spray immediately ofter planting..
After sod and soil hava dried, roll sodded areos to ensure good bond
between sod and sofl and to femove minor depressions and
irregularities.
38, Warranly sodding for o peried of ons year fram the Dute of

s0d fails ar lacks vigor and full growth os

areo. Excavote the remainder of the island to o dEplh of 2 feat Trom
the top of the sureunding curb, Dispose of suil ond debris off site.
16. Bockiill plonting orea in 6 inch fifts using fully pulverized soil
consisting of o mixture of one port orgenic motier to five parls
natural topsoil.

17. Fiish grads surfoss of planting oreo by sloping topsail at
minimum 10% up from the back of curb to the center of the island
fo provide adequote drcinage, or ax mdicoted on the Grading Flan.

PLANTING INSTALtARON:
1B. Contractor shll stake afl plont material locations in accardonce
with the Drowings. Stoke the alignment of planting beds every 10 feet
or create a continuous chatk dust line, Contact A/E 72 haurs befors
cammencing with plant instaflation to orrange 6 review meeling on site.
19, Planting holes shall ba constructed as shown on the plonting
details. Holes shalt be hand dug, machine dug ar excavated with o
tree stump remover. Extreme care shall be token to not excavote hole
deeper than raot ball, Auger planting hotes will not be allowed. Remove
any materials encountered In excavation thot may ha injurious to plant
grawth including stones larger than 2” diometer or other debris. Soil to
be used as backfil shall be putverized.

20, Set ballad ond burloped krees on undisturbed subsoll. Rall back
burlop to 3" below surface of backfil. Remove burlap if treoted
(grean). Cut and remove, or cut and fold down upper half of wire
bosket dependent upon tree size. Backiill hole with pulverized soil by
firmly tamping to avoid air pockets or vaids,

21, Form @ wotering ring of firmly tamped soil around oll trees and
shrub beds. Waotering ring shail be the same diameter as the planting
hole with a height af 3"

22, Install 3° depth of mulch around afl tree ond shrub beds aa
indicated on Drawings or planting detalls, Mutch shrub planting areas as
continuous beds., Do not place mulch directly against tres trunk; form
mulch to create an inverted cane araund trunk.

23. Al plant matericls shalt be thoroughly watered in upon completian
af planting operations. Plants that cannot be installed on the same day
they are delivered to the site shall be mulched in and adequately
watered until planted.

24. Planting beds shall be edged in @ smaoth and continuous manner.
Secure in_place with oluminum stakes manufactured specifically for this
purpose. Securely join ends of individua! sections to udjacent sectians.

determined by the A/E ar Owner, the Contractor will repeat site
preparation operations and resod offected areos at the Contractor's
expense.

NAN
40, Frovide matenonce of landscape materials, and sad orecs,
including watering & mowing, until 60 days ufter Substantlol Completion
of project or final acceptance of praject by

41, Notify Owner one week prior to ending mmntenunce pracedures to
inform Owner of their to_assume

Owner information on frequency of walering and water amaunts.

SET TREE STRAIGHT AND PLUMB-

NO MULCH AT STEM

SLOPE AT 10% FROM
CENTER OF ISLAND

TO TOP OF CURB:

‘CONCRETE
CURE & GUTTER

/3 TREE ISLAND PLANTING

Concolor Fir Abies concolor 3 6-7" Ht B&B  as shown
Biack Hifls Spruce Pices glouce var. densata 2 6-7" Ht. B&4B  as shown
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
Hrilfiant Red C Aronia 'Briffiantissimo” 3 24" Ht, 5 Gal CON, as shown
Miniature Snowfloke Philadelphus x virginalia ‘Minioture Snowflake’ 16 18" Ht., 5 Gal. CON, as shown

Mockarange

Knack Out Rose Rosg % 'Knock Out’ ] 187 Ht., 5 Gat CON. s shown
Nearly Wild Rose Rosa x 'Nearly Witd" 35 18" Ht., 5 Gal. CON. as shown
Japanese White Spirea  Spiraeo albiflora 13 1B™ Ht. 5 Gal. CON.  as shown
Little Princess Spirea Spircea juponica 'Little Princess’ 27 187 Ht., 5 Gal. CON. as shown
Judd Viburnum Viburnum x juddii 7 30" Ht., 5 Gal. CON. as shown
Mokhican Viburnum Viburnum lantana "Mahicon® 10 30" Ht, 5 Gol. CON.  as shown
Doublefile Viburnum Viburnum plicetum var, tomentosum 4 24" Ht, 5 Gal. CON.  as shown

CONIFEROUS SHRUBS

Sea Green Juniper Juniperus chinensis 'Seo Green® 127 5 Gal. CON, as shown
Densa Yew Taxus baccata 33 5 Gal. CON.  as shown

PERENNIALS & GROUNDCOVER

Purple Poppy Mallow

Catfirhoe involucrota

psia verticilata 'l

P p
Hoppy Returns Daylily

Pardan Me Doylly

fartunel var. coloratus
Hemerocallis "Hoppy Retumns'
Hemeracallis ‘Pordon Me’

Moy Night Salvio
Prairie Dropsesd
Periwinkle

Fulgide "
Salvio x sylvestris "May Night®
Sporobolus heterclepsis
Vinca minor 'Dart's Biue'

136 1 Gal. CON.
35 1 Gol, CON.
549 4" Pot GON.
3o 1 Gol. CON,
&1 1 Gol. CON.
60 1 Gat. CON.
210 1 Gal. CON.
80 1 Gal. CON.
115 4" Pot CON,

48"-64"

CUT & LAY FLAT
WIRE BASKET

3" DEFTH MULCH
TOPSOIL BACKFILL

MAINTAIN TREE PLATFORM

L
SEE SPECS,
-

FRONT
SECTION /ELEVATION

/ 4\ INTERIOR

{— IRRIGATION
CONTROLLER--SEE PLAN
FOR NUMBER OF
STATIONS. ANCHOR
SECURELY TO WALL.

CONDUIT FOR REMOTE
CONTROL VALVES AND

PIPE CLAMPS

LOCAL AND NATIONAL
CODES
FINISHED SURFACE

L1}

RIGHT—SIDE
SECTION/ELEVATION

SENSOR WIRES—SECURE TO
WALL WITH APPROFRIATE

—— CONDUIT FOR ELECTRICAL
POWER CONDUCTORS PER

WALL—MOUNT CONTROLLER

NOTES:
1. DIG PLANTING HOLE 2/3 7O 3/4
HEIGHT OF ROOT BALL.

REMOVE ALL CLOTH IF TREATED
(GREEN) BURLAP.

ROOT FLARE

EXCAVATE TREE WELL THREE
TIMES LARGER

SOIL AND GENTLY COMPACT SOiL
TG REMOVE AIR POCKETS.

3'-0" MIN.———

/1 TREE PLANTING

/No HULCH AT STEM
3" DEPTH SHREDDED
MULCH RING TO
QUTER EDGE OF
SAUCER
il ey

Retain the Location Request Number for YOUR Cwn Protection |

METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICE
OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

CifY OF OMAHA
CABLEVISION

COX CABLE OF ONAHA
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS
NORTHERN NATURAL GAS
UNITED CABLE TELEVISION

SET TREE STRAIGHT
AND PLUMB

WIRE BASKET

3" SOIL SAUCER
ARQUND TREE

FINISH GRADE

ET ROOT BALL DIRECTLY
ON UNDISTURBED SCIL—
D0 NOT COMPACT

W02/ scalE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

3" MULCH AS SPEC,

3" S0IL SAUCER
AROUND ENTIRE
NTING BED

BACKFILL WITH
EXISTING SOIL

REMOVE CONTANER
COMPLETELY

/2 SHRUB PLANTING

NO MULCH AT STEM

LANDSCAPE FABRIC

EXCAVATE AND PREPARE
SHRUB AREAS
CONTINUOUS BEDS, OR 3
TIMES CONTAINER DiA. IF
SINGLE SHRUB.

PLACE DIRECTLY ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL

\Q(y NO SCALE

TORQ #220-26-0X ELECTRIC VALVE
CARSON 10" RQUND VALVE BOX
SCH. 40 PVC MALE ADAPTER

SCH. 80 PVC NIPPLE

KING WIRE GONNECTOR

MAINLINE TEE OR STREET ELL

COCONS,

/ 5\ ELECTRIC VALVE

TORQ #474-00 1" QUICK COUPLER VALVE

1" "0"—RING SWING JOINT ASSEMBELY #591—010
1" X 12" SCH. 80 PVC NIPFLE

1" X 3" SCH. B0 TOE NIFPLE

0]
@
o]
@
® SERVICE TEE (SST)

/6 QUICK COUPLING VALVE

Go)7

TORO SUPER 800 GEAR DRIVEN ROTARY SPRINKLER 8 TORD 570Z~4P FIXED SPRAY POP UP SPRINKLER
FLEXIBLE SWING JOINT PIFE (TORO FUNNY FIPE)

@ 1/2" FUNNY PIPE ELBOW

@ LATERAL PIPE

© LATERAL TEE

®

@ FLEXIBLE SWING JOINT PIPE (TORO FUNNY PIPE)
(® LATERAL TEE (55T) (SCH. 40 PYC)

@ LATERAL PIPE (CLASS 160 PVC)

®) 3/4 FUNNY PIPE ELBOW

© RUBBER COVER — OPTIONAL

/7 ROTARY SPRINKLER

/8 570Z SERIES SPRINKLER

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE VATH
DISC FILTER AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR — SEE 0\

/ 9™\ PLANTING - BED

" g"

oy

LINE FLUSHING VALVE
PLUMBED TO PVC

AREA PERIMETER

TECHLINE START CONNECTION
EXHAUST HEADER

TECHLINE TEE

TECHLINE LATERAL TUBING

AIR/VACUUM RELIEF VALVE
{PLUMBED TO TECHLINE
ONE AT EACH HIGH POINT}

DRIP SYSTEM-TYP.

102/ NOT TO SCALE

BLANK TUBING
CENTERED ON
MOUND OR BERM

SUPPLY HEADER

CEECCERERD

/10 WITH DISC FILTER

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

DISC FILTER

NETAFIM PRESSURE REGULATOR
SCH BO UNION

PYC MAINLINE

2" MINIMUM CLEAR

BRICK SUPPORT (1 EA, CORNER)
1 CU FT. GRAVEL SU

12° X 18" VALVE BUX
LATERAL LINE

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

(107 ) NOT TO SCALE

(1) FINISH GRADE.
6" ROUND VALVE BOX
(3) TECHLINE AfR/VACUUM RELIEF VALVE
(@) 3/4°X1/2" REDUCER BUSHING
(5) TECHLINE 180 2~WAY ADAPTER TEE
©) BRICK SUPPORTS (THREE)
(7) PEA GRAVEL SUNMP
(6) TECHUNE TUBING

TECHLINE AIR/VACUUM RELIEF
/11 (PLUMBED TO TECHLINE)

/12 (PLUMBED TO TECHLINE)

107/ NOT TO SCALE

(M) FINISH GRADE

(2) 8" ROUND VALVE BOX

(3) TECHLINE LINE FLUSHING VALVE

(4) TECHLINE TUBING

(5) BRICK SUPPORTS (THREE)

© PEA GRAVEL SUMP (6° TO 8" DIAMETER)

TECHLINE FLUSHING VALVE

1102/ NOT TO SCALE L102

NOT TO SCALE 1107

NOT TO SCALE

\Qw NOT TO SCALE

1102 / NOT TO SCALE

(102 NOT TO SCALE

Workshop#

Landsenpe Architects

Interprelive Plaaners
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Omaha, Nebraska 68107
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